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Research Objectives

Wingecarribee Shire Council commissioned Micromex Research to conduct
a random telephone survey with residents living in the Wingecarribee local
government area (LGA).

Objectives (Why?)

. Understand and identify community priorities for the Wingecarribee
Shire Council LGA

Identify the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council’s
performance

Explore and understand resident experiences contacting Council

Identify the community’s level of agreement with the Community
Strategic Plan

Identify the community’s awareness of, and satisfaction with, the
current administrator

Sample (How?)

+ Telephone survey (landline N=55 and mobile N=345) to N=400 residents

«  We use a 5-point scale (e.g. 1 = not at all safisfied, 5 = very satisfied)
« Greatest margin of error +/- 4.9%

Timing (When?)

* Implementation 21st June — 2nd July 2024




Sampling

Does Size Matter?

Yes, and No




Representative Sample vs Online Engagement Sample

Main Priority for Future Recreation Facilities in the LGA - Unprompted

67%

21%

1%
More and improved sporting Better/more maintenance/safety/ More recreational spaces in All weather/artificial turf
facilities upgrades general/for all ages/ multi-purpose
71N\ o o
@)
B Representative CATI Sample (N=402) E Opt-in Online Sample (N=946) \ .

_AN

N

4 Q. What is your main priority for future recreation facilities in the LGA¢ \



Representative Sample ...vs Online Engagement Sample ...,

Household type

Married/de facto/ Single

with children
78%

27%
Married/de facto/ with no %

children
9%
. . 12%
Living at home with one or
more parents
7%

Age

16-34

35-49

50-64

65+

Gender

Male

Female

1%
e
51%
31%
m—
7%

Note that the average in the light blue

appears to be 35-49 y/o females, living in a

single unit dwelling, married with children

and own a dog.

76%
N~

Are a member of a sports
club/association

30%

53%
40%
S\ &
- Own a dog

90%
78%

Live in a free-standing house




Representative Sample v Online Engagement Sample

Future Focus/Level of Planning - Top 4

(More %)

46%
43%
40%
36%
31%
I )
Sportsgrounds Outdoor courts Indoor courts Walking fracks and frails
N ﬁo
/ &
& o )
m Representative CATI Sample (N=402) m Opt-in Online Sample (N = 946) \ .
A
Q. For each of the following recreational spaces, please tell me if it is a priority to you, and then if you think the future focus and (\ \/

6 level of planning for these facilities should be more, the same, or less in the LGA. ‘r\



Sample Profile

The sample was weighted by age and gender to reflect the 2021 ABS Census data for Wingecarribee Shire Council LGA.

Gender

Female 47% Male 53%

Ratepayer status

Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
89% 1%

Country of birth

¢ Overseas 13% |
. Australia 87%

Base: N =400

1%

2-5
years

Age

35%

26%
19%  20%

m18-34 m35-49 m50-65

Time lived in the area

16%

6-10 11-20
years years

65+

73%

More
than 20
years

Town/village

Village
41%

Location

Specific Location

Bowral

Moss Vale
Mittagong
Hill Top

Colo Vale
Bundanoon
Robertson
Burradoo
Renwick
Yerrinbool
Exeter
Willow Vale
Welby
Berrima
Sutton Forest
New Berrima
Braemar
Wingello
Balmoral
High Range
Kangaloon
Wildes Meadow
Aylmerton
Fitzroy Falls
Burrawang
Canyonleigh
Penrose
Other

Total %

21%
21%
17%
6%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
1%



Living in the Wingecarribee LGA
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Best Things about Living in the LGA: Top 4 Mentions

When asked what are the
best things about living in

the Wingecarribee Shire
areq, 23% stated the

natural environment and

open spaces. Other
frequently mentioned
areas include friendly
community, country
lifestyle and the peace
and quietness.

The following slide shows
the complete list of
responses compared to
2022 results.

Base: N =400
Qéba.

\_

Natural environment/
open spaces

“The availability of the national
parks we are surrounded by

“Far enough out of the city fo
be liveable and have natural
bushland and animals”

“National park”

“The sense of space”

“The open space”

J

21% YR Y

Friendly community

“Very good people”

“The people in the LGA”

“Varied community/

multicultural”

“The safety of the town and
community, it is a good space
to raise kids"

“The small community”

“Great community”

U

Thinking generally about living in the Wingecarribee area, what do you feel is the best thing about living here?

"Calm and relaxed lifestyle”

“The surrounding countryside,
access to open spaces”

“The laidback country lifestyle

“The country town feel”

“Nice country area”

“Ambience and country feel”

“The rural feel”

“The quietness of the area

“Solitude”

“Quiet in our little village™”

"Quiet during the week”

“Just a quiet, remote area”

“Green and quiet”

“Easy quiet living”



Qéba.

Best Things about Living in the LGA

Compared to 2022, mention of friendly community as the best thing about living in the area significantly increased, while significantly fewer residents
stated the ‘overall atmosphere’. This indicates that the community bonding has strengthened under the management of Council and their valued

aspects about living in Wingecarribee have become more specific.

Best things about living in the LGA

Natural environment/open space

Friendly community

Country lifestyle

Peace and quiet

Central location/proximity to Sydney

Climate/weather

Fresh/clean air

Away from the city

Access to services/facilities

Not overcrowded/busy

2024
(N=400)

23%

21%

12%

1%

10%

6%

5%

3%

3%

3%

2022
(N=402)

21%

1%

12%

10%

1%

6%

2%

2%

4%

6%

Best things about living in the LGA

Close to family

Safety

Cleanliness

Good place to live

[t's home

History of the area

Employment opportunities

Overall atmosphere

Quality of life

Area is growing

Thinking generally about living in the Wingecarribee area, what do you feel is the best thing about living here¢

2024
(N=400)

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2022
(N=402)

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

7%

<1%

1%

Best things about living in the LGA

Good place for families

Good schooling

Less traffic

Council runs the area well

Local demographics

Everything

Healthcare systems

Nothing/don’t know

A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)

2024
(N=400)

1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

2%

2022
(N=402)

2%

<1%

<1%

<1%

<1%

1%

<1%

1%

10



Qbb.

Top Priority for Council to Focus on: Top 4 Mentions

When asked what are the
priority areas facing the
Wingecarribee Shire area
over the next four years, 40%
stated improving/
maintaining roads. Other
frequently mentioned priority
areas include controlling
development/ fewer houses,
better Council
management/improving
Council overall and
infrastructure development.

The following slide shows the
complete list of responses
compared to 2022 results.

Base: N =400

\_

Improving/ maintaining

roads

“The road maintenance”

“Road repairs and traffic
management”

“Fixing the potholes”

“Road quality, specifically
potholes”

“Road maintenance and
infrastructure”

137 § B

Controlling development/
fewer houses

“Releasing larger blocks of
land so there is less congestion
in the fown centre”

“Managing growth without
destroying the area's
ambience”

“Reducing development in the
area”

“Planning developments™

“Population growth in regard
to the development”

J

. J

Thinking about the next four years, what do you think is the top priority for Council to focus on?@

Better Council management/
improving Council overall

“Infroduction of a proper
council with councillors”

“Infroduce a council instead
of an administrator”

“Ensure efficient council
operation”

“Improve the management of
Council”

“"Getting people to trust
Council again”

“Provision of infrastructure for

new development”

“Infrastructure, over
development, traffic being
slow, provide more public
fransports”

“Infrastructure - more
development, peak hour traffic
development. Bigger
playgrounds”

“Infrastructure planning”



Top Priority for Council to Focus on

There has been a significant increase in the proportion of residents stating that controlling development/less houses and better Council management will be
the highest priority issue for area in the next 4 years. Although still a considerable amount, the priority on infrastructure development has lessoned from 2022.

Priority areas 2024 2022 priority areas Ao -
(N=400) (N=402) (N=400) (N=402)

Improving/maintaining roads 40% 41% Support for the elderly 1% 1%
Controlling development/less houses 13% 8% Healthcare 1% <1%
Better Council management/improving Council overall 9% 7% Keeping area the same 1% 1%
Infrastructure development 6% 13% Increasing number of schools 1% 2%
Traffic management 5% 4% Childcare 1% 0%
Protecting/maintaining the environment 4% 3% Update/beautify area 1% 1%
More facilities 2% 2% More residential development <1% 1%
More car parking 2% 2% Making decisions on major issues quickly <1% <1%
Affordable housing 2% 1% Amenities <1% <1%
Services/facilities for youth 2% 4% Equal distribution of resources <1% <1%
Public transport 1% 1% Preserving the history <1% 1%
Population growth 1% 6% Employment opportunities <1% 0%
Planning/growth of the area 1% <1% Support for local business <1% 1%
Tourism (accommodation for tourists) 1% 0% Waste management <1% 1%
Arts/entertainment 1% 0% Moss Vale bypass <1% <1%
Communicate/listen to the community 1% 2% Preventing fire hazards <1% <1%
Improving/maintaining footpaths/cycleways 2% 2% Provision of facilities for the disabled <1% 1%
Looking after the community 1% <1% Other 1% <1%
Water and sewerage 1% 0% Nothing/don’t know 1% 2%
Better drainage 1% 0%

Qéb.  Thinking about the next four years, what do you think is the top priority for Council to focus on? A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year)



Agreement Statements

94% of residents stated that they feel safe during the day living in Wingecarribee Shire LGA, making it the top-rated measure. Safety is one of the
privileges of living in Wingecarribee, as significantly more residents agree that they feel safe during the night and when using public facilities compared
to our Regional Benchmark. Also, more residents agree that they have enough opportunities to participate in sports and arts compared to benchmark.
Top 2 Box
2024 2022 2021 Regonal

| feel there are benefits to living in a community with I3 85% 89% 87% NA
people of diverse ages, backgrounds and cultures °
| feel safe during the night |5 81%1 87% 87% 69%
| feel safe using public facilities b 80%1 77% 76% 68%
| feel that Ii'vi‘ng in The Shire you have the oppon‘un.iT'y'TO I3 78%1 79% 79% 63%
participate in recreational and sporting activities °

| feel that living in the Shire you have the opportunity to 4 4 4 2
participate in arts and related activities -3% ‘8% 64%1 64% 64% Sk
| feel a part of my local community 4% I_g% 63% 57% 64% 68%
| feel there are adequate support networks available to me
-50% -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
| Strongly disagree Disagree Agree | Strongly agree

Base: N =400 Please see Appendix 1 for results by demographics
Note: Data labels of <3% have not been shown above Note: Benchmark differences are based on assumed variants of +/- 10%, with variants beyond +/- 10% more likely to be significant

Q9. On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is strongly disagree and 5 is strongly agree, how strongly do you agree or 1] = positive/negative difference equal fo/greater than 10% from Benchmark.
disagree with the following statements?@ 13



Community Strategic Plan
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Community Sirategic Plan - Leadership

90% of residents stated that the theme ‘Leadership’ is important for the long-term future of the Wingecarribee area, which is on par with 2022. Females
are significantly more likely to cite it as important.

. I -
Very important (5)

63%
B Overall Overall e Female 1834 3549  50-64 65+ Town  Vilage
Important (4) 2024 2022
25%
_ . 7% Top 2 Box % 920% 88% 87% 93% 86% 88% 89% 94% 88% 93%
Somewhat important (3)
9%
. | 1% Mean rating 4.52 4.48 4.40 4.63 4.41 4.56 4.54 4.54 4.46 4.61
Not very important (2)
2%
Base 400 402 190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165
2%
Not at allimportant (1) I N

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

M 2024 (N=400) m2022 (N=402)

QIl0a. Thinking about the theme of “Leadership” which covers how the Council engages with the community, plans for the future, scale: 1=not at all i tant. 5 = . tant
involves the community in decision making and manages resources... How important do you think this theme is for the long- _~cdle. I =nofarallimportant, o = very Imporian
term future of the region? A significantly higher/lower percentage/rating (by group) 15



Community Strategic Plan - People

73% of residents stated that the theme ‘People’ is important for the long-term future of the Wingecarribee area, which is significantly lower compared to
2022. Males and younger residents (18-34) are significantly less likely to state it is important.

. I -
Very important (5)

52%
Important (4)
32%
- B 2o
Somewhat important (3)
12%
| | B2
Not very important (2)
3%
| | 2=
Not at allimportant (1)
1%
0% 20% 40% 60%
m 2024 (N=400) 2022 (N=402)

Top 2 Box %

Mean rating

Base

Overall
2024

73%

4.08

400

Overall
2029 Male
84% 65%
4.32 3.83
402 190

Female

80%

4.31

210

QI10b. Thinking about the theme of “People” which promotes community health and wellbeing, access to education, culture and the

arts, and having inclusive, connected and diverse communities... How important do you think this theme is for the long-term

future of the region?

A significantly higher/lower percentage/rating (compared to 2022/by group) 16

18-34

61%

3.88

76

35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
78% 80% 72% 75% 70%
4,18 4.20 4,05 4.14 4.00

82 102 140 235 165
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important



Community Strategic Plan - Places

87% of residents stated that the theme ‘Place’ is important for the long-term future of the Wingecarribee area, which is on par with 2022. Females and

older residents (50+) are significantly more likely to state it is important.

Very important (5)

66%
Overall Overall
26% Male Female
Important (4) - 2024 2022

25%

- 12% Top 2 Box % 87% 91% 81% 93%
Somewhat important (3)
8%

|<1% Mean rafing 4.47 4.55 4.28 4.63

Not very important (2)

(o]

Base 400 402 190 210
) | 1%

<1%

Not at allimportant (1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

M 2024 (N=400) m2022 (N=402)

Q1l0c. Thinking about the theme of “Places” which covers access to housing, improved transport networks, vibrant local villages and
fown centres, provision of community facilities, and maintaining our unique local heritage... How important do you think this
theme is for the long-term future of the region?

18-34

80%

4.29

76

35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
87% 93% 88% 89% 85%
4.49 4.61 4.44 4.49 4.44
82 102 140 235 165
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important

A significantly higher/lower percentage/rating (by group) 17



Community Strategic Plan - Environment

73% of residents stated that the theme ‘Environment’ is important for the long-term future of the Wingecarribee area, which is significantly lower
compared to 2022. Females are significantly more likely to state it is important.

. I ;-
Very important (5)

68%
B o Overall Overall e Female 1834 3549  50-64 65+ Town  Village
Important (4) 2024 2022
20%
. - 17% Top 2 Box % 73% 88% 62% 83% 74% 78% 76% 67% 74% 72%
Somewhat important (3)
9%
. I 5% Mean rating 4.11 4.51 3.76 4.43 417 4.25 4.14 4.02 411 412
Not very important (2)
2%
Base 400 402 190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165

. | 164
Not at allimportant (1) N

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

W 2024 (N=400) m2022 (N=402)

Q10d. Thinking about the theme of “Environment” which includes protecting and enhancing our natural environment, living more o . _ .
sustainably, addressing climate change and managing and reducing waste... How important do you think this theme is for the A sianif tv higher/I Scale: T] = not ?.T al |mporfon:rj, f _2\6623/ L;nporfonf
long-term future of the region? significantly higher/lower percentage/rating (compared to /by group) 18



Community Strategic Plan - Economy

92% of residents stated that the theme ‘Economy’ is important for the long-term future of the Wingecarribee area, which is on par with 2022.

Very important (5)

66%
- Overall  Overall ]
22% 0024 2029 Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
Important (4)
26%
l 6% Top 2 Box % 92% 91% 89% 94% 90% 93% 89% 94% 93% 90%
Somewhat important (3)
7%
I 1% Mean rating 4.58 4.55 4.49 4.66 4.53 4.66 4.57 4.55 4.57 4.58

Not very important (2)

(o]

| Base 400 402 190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165
1%
)

Not atf allimportant (1
<1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

W 2024 (N=400) m2022 (N=402)

Q10e. Thinking about the theme of “Economy” which includes supporting local business and industry (including agriculture), ) )
creating local jobs, encouraging innovative technologies and sustainable tourism, and providing opportunities for training Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important
and skills development. How important do you think this theme is for the long-term future of the region2? A significantly higher/lower percentage/rating (compared to 2022/by group) 19
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Contact with Council

53% of residents stated that they had contacted Council in the last 12 months, which has continuously increased since 2019. Although not significant,
those located in ‘village' were more likely to have contacted Council in the last 12 months.

02";;2” Male  Female  18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Town  Vilage
Yes % 53% 51% 56% 43% 58% 57% 53% 49% 59%
Base 400 190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165

No, 47%
‘Yes' (%) Year-on-year comparison

60% 49% 51% 51% 53%
% 48% 43% 48%
40%
20%
Base: N = 400 0%
2012 2015 2017 2019 2021 2022 2024
(N=400) (N=407) (N=2017) (N=403) (N=404) (N=402) (N=400)

QI. Have you contacted Councilin the last 12 monthse



Satisfaction with Contact

54% of residents who had contacted Council in the last 12 months are at least somewhat satisfied with the way their contact was handled, which is on
par with 2022. However, there has been a declining frend in satisfaction with contact since 2019. Males are significantly less likely to be safisfied with the

way their contact was handled.

79%
Very satisfied (5
t5) 20%
o 20% 2012
Satisfied (4) (N=195)
22%
Mean rating 3.51
- 20%
Somewhat satisfied (3)
17%
. 18%
Noft very satisfied (2)
Top 3Box %
- 28%
Not at all safisfied (1)
28% Mean rating

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% Base

m2024 (N=213) 2022 (N=204)

Q2c. How satisfied were you with the way your contact was handled?

At least somewhat safisfied (T3B) %

76% 73% 78%

1
I I I -% i ] I
2017 2019 2021 2022 2024 MMX
(N=204) (N=172) (N=195) (N=204) (N=213)  Benchmark
(N=30,272)
3.68 3.43 3.14 2.94 2.72] 3.70

11 = A significantly higher/lower percentage/rating (compared to the benchmark)

Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
42% 63% 48% 55% 51% 58% 53% 54%
2.42 2.97 2.58 2.70 2.69 2.82 2.65 2.81

96 117 33 48 58 74 115 98
Scale: 1 = not at all safisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (compared to 2022/by group) 29
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Awareness of the Council Administrator

93% of residents are aware that Council was under administration, which is consistent with 2022. Older residents (especially for those aged 65+) are
significantly more likely to be aware of the Council Administrator. Noticeably, 76% of younger residents aged 18-34 are aware of the Administration this
year, which is even lower compared to 2022 (86%).

Administration was explained fo respondents as below: D

“The Wingecarribee Shire Council is currently under administration.

In 2021, Mr. Viv May was appointed Administrator for Wingecarribee Shire Council. He was installed by the NSW Government to take over council operations
and decisions, effectively replacing the role previously performed by the Mayor and Councillors. This situation will remain in place until the September 2024
Council Elections.”

Overall Overall

0024 2022 Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
Yes % 93% 94% 92% 94% 76% 92% 96% 100% 93% 93%
Base 400 402 190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165

Base: N=400

Q8a. Prior to this call were you aware that council was under administration? A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 24



Satisfaction with the Council Administrator

57% or fewer of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with the criteria shown in the chart, which has decreased significantly from 2022.
Demographically, older residents (65+) are more likely to be satisfied with the performance of the Council Administrator.

Top 3 Box Mean rating
2024 2022 2024 2022
Overall performance 22% 23% 55% 70% 2.64 3.01
Representing a broad rfcgrgl;e of community matters 21% 29% 5% 579 1% 240 094
Effective leadership and guidance of the
community 23% 26% 3% 51% 69% 2.49 2.87
Not at all safisfied (1) Noft very satisfied (2) ®mSomewhat satisfied (3) mSatisfied (4) ®mVery safisfied (5)

Base: N =400

Q@8b. Thinking specifically about the current administrator, how satisfied are you with their performance on the following?g
Q8c. Thinking overall about the current administrator, how satisfied are you with their overall performance? A significantly higher/lower percentage (by year) 25

Please see Appendix 1 for results by demographics
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Overall Satisfaction

49% of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with the performance of Council for the last 12 months, which is significantly lower compared to previous
years and our Regional Benchmark. Meanwhile, there is a clear trend that residents’ overall satisfaction has declined continuously since 2019.

At least somewhat satisfied (T3B) %

85
7% 81% 82% 6% 77% 82%
65% 61%
49%
. 2%
Very safisfied (5)
2%
2010 2012 2015 2017 2019 2021 2022 2024 MMX
- (N=400) (N=400) (N=407) (N=402) (N=401) (N=404) (N=402) (N=400) Regional
Safisfied (4) 19% Benchmark
(N=53,020)
Mean rating 3.45 3.14 3.22 3.12 3.10 2.84 2.68 2.46| 3.31
Somewhat satisfied (3) 11 = A significantly higher/lower percentage/rating (compared to the benchmark)
40%
- 30% '
Not very satisfied (2) Overall Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
21%
Top 3 Box % 49% 43% 54% 45% 43% 46% 55% 50% 46%
_ 21%
Not at all satisfied (1)
18% Mean rating 2.46 2.33 2.57 2.49 2.30 2.43 2.55 2.45 2.47
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% Base 400 190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165
m 2024 (N=400) 2022 (N=402)
Q7a.  Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, Scale: 1 = not at all safisfied, 5 = very safisfied

but across all responsibility areas?

A significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (compared to 2022) 27



Council’'s Image

14% of residents rated Council’'s image within the community as ‘good’ to ‘excellent’, which is on par with 2022. However, there was a significant decline
across 2019 and 2021. This is possibly due to the impact of the infroduction of the Administration in 2021.

Rated as ‘good’ to ‘excellent’ (T3B) %

42% 43% 1% 40%
26%
Excellent (6) jz‘f .
14%
— T N
2012 2015 2017 2019 2021 2022 2024
Good (4] ‘1% (N=400) (N=407) (N=402) (N=401) (N=404) (N=402) (N=400)
14% Mean rating 3.16 3.24 3.18 3.02 2.59 2.33 2.17
Fair (3) 5%
Overall Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
Poor (2) 31%
Top 3 Box % 14% 12% 17% 14% 13% 12% 17% 15% 14%
35% .
Very poor (1) 3% Mean rating 2.17 2.10 2.23 2.14 1.98 2.10 2.34 2.15 2.19
(o]
- or o0 w0m a0n s Base 400 190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165

m 2024 (N=400) w2022 (N=402)

Q7b. Overall, how would you rate Council’s image within the community2 Scale: 1 = very poor, 6 = excellent og



Satisfaction with the Level of Communication

58% of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with the level of communication from Council, which is on par with 2022 but significantly lower than
Regional Benchmark. Similar to overall satisfaction and the Council’s image, a clear declining trend from 2019 was noted.

86%
- 5%
Very satisfied (5)
3% 2010
(N=400)
0%
Satisfied (4)
23% Mean rating 3.49
- 3%
Somewhat satisfied (3)
35%
o 23% Overall
Not very satisfied (2)
23%
Top 3 Box % 58%
- 19%
Not at all safisfied (1) Mean rating 2.70
17%
Base 400
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
m 2024 (N=400) 2022 (N=402)

Q4. How satisfied are you with the level of communication Council currently has with the community2

At least somewhat satisfied (T3B) %

89%
85% 85% 79% . 79%
I I I I . - 3 I
2012 2015 2017 2019 2021 2022 2024 MMX
(N=400) (N=407) (N=402) (N=403) (N=403) (N=402) (N=400) Regional
Benchmark
(N=17,943)
3.51 3.43 3.36 3.25 2.91 2.73 2.70] 3.31
11 = A significantly higher/lower percentage/rafing (compared to the benchmark)
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Town Village
54% 62% 53% 58% 59% 61% 57% 60%
2.61 2.77 2.61 2.67 2.71 2.76 2.67 2.74
190 210 76 82 102 140 235 165

Scale: 1 = not at all safisfied, 5 = very satisfied 29



Sources of Information about Council
Word of mouth —66% /8%

70%

78%
Website/Infermne! I — o /07

67%

63%
Rafes nofice M —
58%
47%
Social medio H—

39%

43%

Councilnewsletter I —— L)
34%

Other brochures/publications —23%2 %

7%

Radio T —_Q oo
39%
Personal visits to the Civic Centre 19%

13%
17%
Community consultation _ 17%
19%

%

Libraries 20%
16%

Southern Highlands News Newspaper ﬂ 21‘7%

. 37

53%

(o)

Participate Wingecarribee

Other ‘;7?7%
4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
m 2024 (N=400) m2022 (N=402) = 2021 (N=404)

Q3. Where do you get your information about Council and its services, facilities, and activities?

Word of mouth and website/Internet have remained the
most common methods for sourcing information about
Council. Noticeably, the usage of social media has been
increasing confinuously since 2021.

Younger residents are more likely to source information via
social media and those located in villages are more likely to
rely on information with rates notices.

Other specified (2024) Count
Phone 6
Email

Direct communication in person in other places
Mail

Other meetings

a N N W M

Nothing

Please see Appendix 1 for results by demographics
A significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to 2022) 3



Importance & Satisfaction — Highest/Lowest Rated Services/Facilities

The analysis below identifies the highest and lowest rated services/facilities in terms of importance and satisfaction.

Importance Satisfaction
The following services/facilities received the highest T2 box importance The following services/facilities received the highest T3 box satisfaction
ratings: rafings:
Higher importance T2 Box Mean Higher satisfaction T3 Box Mean
Town drinking water quality 95% 474 Provision and operation of libraries 98% 411
o Reliability of town water 96% 431
Reliability of fown water 4% 476 Overall sewerage system performance 21% 4.10
Domestic garbage collection 21% 4.58 Domestic garbage collection 21% 4.03
inki i A 91
Overall sewerage system performance 89% 4.58 Town drinking water quality 89% 3
Community safety/crime prevention 89% 3.63
Condition of local roads 87% 4.48 Support for arts and culture 89% 3.59
The following services/facilities received the lowest T2 box importance The following services/facilities received the lowest T3 box satisfaction
ratings: rafings:
Lower importance T2 Box Mean Lower satisfaction T3 Box Mean
Provision and maintenance of swimming pools 55% 3.60 Condition of local roads 12% 1.51
support for arts and culture 58% 3.63 Orazclzirr:éni’ries to participate in Council decision 37% 093
Revitalisation/beautification of prn and villoge 58% 3.64 Managing development and growth 44% 026
centres as well as the surrounding areas f fof d I t and build
A . Enforcement of development and building
Availability of, and access to, public transport 59% 3.66 regulations 49% 2.40
Protecting heritage values and buildings 60% 3.77 Council provision of information to residents 53% 2.59
T2B = important/very important T3B = somewhat satisfied/satisfied/very satisfied

Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied



Services and Facilities — Importance: Comparison by Year

The below chart compares the mean importance ratings for 2024 vs 2022.

Importance significantly increased for 1 of the 43 comparable services and facilities, there were also significant decreases in importance for 15 of the 43 services and facilities.

5.00
t Provision and maintenance of sporting facilities (+0.28)
4.75
4.50
(%)
()]
£
o) 4.25
(0%
O Encouraging waste reduction initiatives (-0.29)
= 400 o Providing adequate drainage (-0.28)
O ’ ° Protecting heritage values and buildings (-0.28)
% Support for community environmental initiatives (-0.28)
Q Encouraging recycling (-0.28)
£ 3.75 Restoration of natural bushland (-0.27)
< Dog control (-0.25)
8 The Resource Recovery Cenftre (-0.24)
N 3.50 Availability of, and access to, public tfransport (-0.23)
Support for arts and culture (-0.22)
Revitalisation/beautification of fown and village centres as well as the surrounding areas (-0.21)
395 Healthy, natural urban streams and creeks but nof rivers (-0.20)
’ Provision and operation of libraries (-0.19)
Condition of local roads (-0.19)
Provision and maintenance of local parks and gardens (-0.16)
3.00
3.00 3.25 3.50 3.75 4.00 4.25 4.50 4.75 5.00

2022 Importance Rafings tl = A significantly higher/lower level

of importance (compared to 2022)
Scale: 1 = not at allimportant, 5 = very important 32



Satisfaction significantly increased for 3 of the 43 comparable services and facilities, there were also significant decreases in satisfaction for 3 of the 43 services and facilities.
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Services and Facilities — Satisfaction: Comparison by Year

The below chart compares the mean satisfaction ratings for 2024 vs 2022.

5.00

4.75

4.50

4.25

4.00

3.75

3.50

3.25

3.00

2.75

2.50

2.25

2.00

Support for the Aboriginal community (+0.25)
Protecting heritage values and buildings (+0.24)
Availability of car parking in the town and village cenfres (+0.23)

Provision and maintenance of swimming pools (-0.36)
Local fraffic management (-0.30)
Provision and maintenance of local parks and gardens (-0.26)

2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.25 3.50 3.75 4.00 4.25 4.50 4.75 5.00

2022 Satisfaction Ratings o _
= A significantly higher/lower level

tl of satisfaction (compared to 2022)
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied
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Summary Importance Comparison to the Micromex Benchmark

The chart to the right shows
the variance Wingecarribee
Shire Council top 2 box
importance scores and the
Micromex Benchmark.

Services/facilities shown in
the chart highlight larger
positive and negative gaps.

Wingecarribee Shire Council Top 2 Box Importance Scores

Provision and maintenance of local parks _ 709
and gardens °
Restoration of natural bushland _ 73%
Availability of, and access to, public
fransport (i.e. bus shelters, footpaths, bus _ 59%
routes)
Support for community environmental _ 68%
initiatives °
Protecting heritage values and buildings _ 60%
Provision and maintenance of playgrounds _ 69%

Provision and maintenance of swimming

ool I -
Revitalisation/beautification of town and
vilage centres as well as the surrounding _ 58%
areas
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Only services/facilities with a variance of +/- 10% to the Benchmark have been shown above. Please see Appendix 1 for detailed list

Top 2 box = important/very important

Variance to the Regional Benchmark

-10%

-11%

-11%

-12%

-12%

-12%

-14%

-16%

-18%

-20%

0%

1%

20%
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Summary Satisfaction Comparison to the Micromex Benchmark

The chart to the right
shows the variance
between Wingecarribee
Shire Council top 3 box
satisfaction scores and the
Micromex Benchmark.

Services/facilities shown in
the chart to the right
highlight larger positive
and negative gaps.

Wingecarribee Shire Council Top 3 Box Satisfaction Scores

Reliability of town water

Availability of car parking in the town and
village centres

Support for local business and employment

Festivals and events

Revitalisation/beautification of town and
village centres as well as the surrounding areas

Provision and maintenance of playgrounds

Support for youth

Enforcement of development and building
regulations
Provision and maintenance of local parks and
gardens

Council provision of information to residents
Managing development and growth
Provision and maintenance of swimming pools

Providing adequate drainage

Opportunities to parficipate in Council decision
making

Condition of local roads

I, 957

- e
I <7
- WA
- GA
I /o
I ;7
L
I cc7
I 57
I /%
I <37
I 5/
I 7

| A

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Only services/facilities with a variance of +/- 10% to the Benchmark have been shown above. Please see Appendix 1 for detailed list
Top 3 box = atf least somewhat satisfied

Variance to the Regional Benchmark

-10%
-10%
-10%
-11%
-12%
-17%
-17%
-18%
-21%
21%
-21%
-22%
-28%

44%,

-60% -40% -20%

0%

1%

20%
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Performance Gap Analysis

When we examine the largest performance gaps, we can identify that all of the services or facilities have been rated as high in importance, whilst resident satisfaction for alll
of these areas is between 12% and 75%. Condition of local roads received the largest performance gap (75%), followed by managing development and growth (40%).

Performance
Service Area Service/Facility Impor;g)r:ce 12 Saﬁsf:g::on 1 (Impc?r’?o% e —

Satisfaction)
Shire Presentation Condition of local roads 87% 12% 75%
Planning Development and Regulatory Services Managing development and growth 84% 44% 40%
Communication and Engagement Opportunities to participate in Council decision making 74% 37% 37%
Communication and Engagement Council provision of information to residents 85% 53% 32%
Planning Development and Regulatory Services Enforcement of development and building regulations 80% 49% 31%
Community Life Support for youth 86% 56% 30%
Assets Providing adequate drainage 82% 54% 28%
Assets Local traffic management 80% 55% 25%
Assets Availability of car parking in the town and village centres 81% 59% 22%
Strategic Outcomes Support for local business and employment 80% 64% 16%
Assets Provision and quality of footpaths 77% 63% 14%
Planning Development and Regulatory Services Litter control and rubbish dumping 85% 75% 10%

Note: Performance gap is the first step in the process, we now need to identify comparative ratings across all services and facilities to get an understanding of relative importance and satisfaction

at an LGA level. This is when we undertake step 2 of the analysis.

Please see Appendix 1 for full Performance Gap Ranking 36



The chart below shows the satisfaction (T3B%) with service/facilities measures plotted against importance (T2B%).

Importance

Quadrant Analysis — Mapping Priority Against Delivery

100%

95%

920%

85%

80%

75%

70%

65%

60%

55%

50%

—— Wingecarribee Shire Council Average
Micromex Comparable Regional Benchmark Average

Improve i Celebrate
(high importance - low satisfaction) | (high importance - high satisfaction)
|
} Town drinking water quality
1 ® Reliability of town water
I [ J
|
l Domestic garbage collection
|
Council provision of information to Maintain/Consolidate ®Overall sewerage system
" residents (average importance - overogé satisfaction) ¢ performance
«— Condition of local roads (12%, 87%) / . y N :
. upport for you
Managing development and e °UPP Y P i eCommunity safety/crime prevention
(] growth Availability of car parking in the fown : ® (J
Providing adequate drainage ——@ and village centres ) ! ®
Enforcement of developmgnf and [ ) ® Support for local business and | ¢
i ® cmployment
777777 ﬁgirdﬁg,régoroﬁﬁ,o,n,s,,,,,,,,,J_ocgjjpgﬁlgmgnggement,,,,,,,,,,,p,,x,,,,,,,,,,,,,i,,,,,,,,,,,,:,,,,,,,,6,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,i,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Provision and quality of footpaths o i [ Green waste collection
e
«— Opportunities to participate in Council decision making (37%, 74%) ® :
® ® : Provision and operation of libraries
: )
o o !
e °
| ./- Support for the Aboriginal community
|
|
: Provision and maintenance of
Revitalisation/beautification of town ¢ ! community halls/facilities
d vill f Il as th ) | i i
Availability of, and access to, public anavi 28?@%?%{55 gievéi e } Protecting kk;er'llquge values and
transport ° 8 } vilaings & Support for arts and culture
Provision and maintenance of 1
swimming pools ¢ i
Niche Services/facilities outside the circle are i Social Capital
(low importance — low satisfaction) areas that plot further from the average ! (low importance — high satisfaction)
|
40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Satisfaction
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Importance

Quadrant Analysis — Mapping Priority Against Delivery

Following on the previous Slide, the chart below shows the measures in the ‘maintain/consolidate’ area.

90%

85%

80%

75%

70%

65%

60%

55%

—— Wingecarribee Shire Council Average

i
Maintain/Consolidate i
(average importance - average satisfaction)
|
Litter control and rubbish dumping i
- i ° Support for aged persons ®
Support for people with a disability e
: : : Encouraging recycling
Encouraging waste reduction Lo .
A e Support fo‘( child and family g
k,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, The Resource Recovery Centre .
|
Healthy, natural urban streams and 9 :
° creeks but not rivers :
! L
|
» . Cleanliness and functionality of public¢ ® b 4vision and maintenance of
Provision and maintenance of local toilets ® I . o
\ sporting facilities
parks and gardens ) \
P Restoration of natural bushland :
|
|
. |
Provision and maintenance of g (iycle P el vwelldig Trocks .
playgrounds : .Support for tourism
Support for community environmanoI
initiafives !
} [ J
|
Festivals and events @ : PY
|
|
.Dog control !
} °
|
|
Services/facilities inside the circle are i e
areas that plot close to the average |
° l
60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90%

Satisfaction

Micromex Comparable Regional Benchmark Average
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Key Drivers of Overall Satisfaction with Council

The score assigned to each area is not a measure of performance, rather, it indicates the percentage of influence each measure conftributes to overall satisfaction with Council.

All services/facilities are important — but if Council can increase satisfaction in these key driver areas, they will likely see an improvement in overall community satisfaction.

Opportunities to parficipate in Council
decision making

Council provision of information to
residents

Managing development and growth

Condition of local roads

Support for local business and
employment

Provision and maintenance of local
parks and gardens

Local traffic management

Providing adequate drainage

Enforcement of development and
building regulations

Provision and maintenance of
swimming pools

0.0%

Barriers RZ value = 0.40
Optimisers R? value = 0.31

Dependent Variable: Q7a. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, but across all

responsibility areas?

7.9%

6.4%

4.6%

4.4%

4.3%

4.2%

4.2%

3.8%

3.5%

5.0%

Communication
and engagement
17.0%

Development and
economy
14.6%

Maintenance of
facilities
12.0%

Connectivity
8.8%

These top 10 services/facilities (so 23% of the 43
services/facilities) account for over 50% of the
variation in overall satisfaction.

Investigating the measures separately, opportunities
to participate in Council decision making is the most
vital driver of overall satisfaction, followed by Council
provision of information to residents and managing
development and growth.

However, after summarising them into their
thematical groups, communication and
engagement is the most important driver category.
Further, development and economy and the
maintenance of facilities are also important drivers.

Note: Please see Appendix 1 for complete list



Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived Importance Identifies the Community Priority Areas

The below chart looks at the relationship between stated satisfaction (top 3 box) and derived importance (Regression result) to identify the level of contribution of each measure.

Any services/facilities below the blue line could potentially be benchmarked to target in future research to elevate satisfaction levels in these areas.

100%
90%
80%
70%

e 0%

2

©

S 50%

&

©

(2]

©

o 40%

=

(%¢]
30%
20%
10%
0%

0.0%

Pgovision and maintenance of local parks and gardens

Provision and maintenance of ¢

[}
. . Support for local business and employment
swimming pools

.Locol fraffic management

[ ] . .9
Enforcement of development and Providing adequate drainage . Council provision of
building regulations e information to residents

[}
Managing development and growth
[ J

Opportunities to participate
in Council decision making

Condition of local roads
[ ]

2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0%

Derived importance

Note: Blue line represents the average top 3 box (at least somewhat safisfied) of all 43 measures

Good performance
(T3B sat score 280%)

Monitor
(T3B sat score 60%-79%)

Needs
improvement
(T3B sat score <60%)

40



Key Drivers of Overall Satisfaction with Council - Expanded Model

The previous regression model is based on the 43 services/facilities tested (Q5). The results of this slide show an expanded model of the key drivers contributing to overall

satisfaction with Council. This analysis includes 3 additional measures (model now totalling 46 measures) from Q8b and Q8c:

Q8b - Representing a broad range of community matters fairly
Q8b - Effective leadership and guidance of the community
Q8c - Overall satisfaction with the Council Administrator

Drivers of Overall Satisfaction (Expanded)

Q8b - Representing a broad range of community matters fairly _ 14.5%
Q8b - Effective leadership and guidance of the community _ 13.2%
Q8c - Overall satisfaction with the Council Administrator _ 9.2%

Opportunities to participate in Council decision making 5.4%
Council provision of information to residents 4.6% Satisfaction with the
Council
Managing development and growth 3.3% Administrator
36.9%
Providing adequate drainage 2.8%
Support for local business and employment 2.7%
Condition of local roads 2.7%
Enforcement of development and building regulations 2.7%
0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%

Barriers R? value = 0.44

Optimisers RZ value = 0.41

Dependent Variable: Q7a. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, but across all
responsibility areas?

Looking at our expanded
regression result, satisfaction with
the Council Administrator
accounts for almost 40% of the

variation in overall satisfaction.

This result may explain the reason
for the decline in overall
safisfaction, as satisfaction with
the Council Administrator
decreased significantly
compared to 2022 (see Slide 23).

4]



Key Drivers of Overall Satisfaction with Council - Final Model

The final regression analysis includes an additional measures (model now totalling 47 measures) from Q4:
Q4. How satisfied are you with the level of communication Council currently has with the community?

Drivers of Overall Satisfaction (Final)

Q4 - Satisfaction with communication

Q8b - Representing a broad range of community matters fairly

Q8b - Effective leadership and guidance of the community

Q8c - Overall satisfaction with the Council Administrator

Opportunities to participate in Council decision making 4.5%

Council provision of information to residents - 3.5%
Managing development and growth 3.2%
Condition of local roads 2.5%
0.0% 5.0%

Barriers R? value = 0.44
Optimisers RZ value = 0.41

13.4%

12.0%

10.9%

7.9% . .
% Communication/
engagement
+
Administrator
52.2%
10.0% 15.0% 20.0%

Dependent Variable: Q7a. Overall, for the last 12 months, how satisfied are you with the performance of Council, not just on one or two issues, but across all

responsibility areas?

Looking at our final regression
result, satisfaction levels with
communication and
Administrator now account for
more than 50% of the variation in

overdall satisfaction.

This indicates that residents’
safisfaction with communication
and engagement with Councill,
along with their satisfaction with
the Administrator, are the most
important key drivers of overall

satisfaction.
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Satisfaction Scorecard

16 out of 43 services/ facilities
provided by Council received
‘good performance’ satisfaction
scores (with at least 80% stating
they are at least somewhat
satisfied)

Improvement needs to be made
peculiarly for 'Communication
and Engagement’, *Assets’ and
‘Planning Development and
Regulatory Services’

O Good performance
(T3B sat score 280%)

Monitor
(T3B sat score 60%-79%)

Needs
0 improvement
(T3B sat score <60%)

Shire Presentation

Revitalisation/beautification of town and village
centres as well as the surrounding areas

Provision and maintenance of local parks and
gardens

Cleanliness and functionality of public toilets
Condition of local roads
Provision and maintenance of swimming pools
Strategic Outcomes

Protecting heritage values and buildings

Support for local business and employment
Tourism and Events
Festivals and events
Support for tourism
Water Services
Town drinking water quality
Reliability of town water

Overall sewerage system performance

Assets

Availability of car parking in the fown and village

centres

Cycle paths and walking tracks
Local traffic management
Availability of, and access to, public transport
Providing adequate drainage
Provision and quality of footpaths
Provision and maintenance of playgrounds

Provision and maintenance of sporting facilities

Provision and maintenance of community
halls/facilities

Waste and Resource Management

Green waste collection
The Resource Recovery Centre (RCC/local tip)
Domestic garbage collection
Encouraging recycling
Encouraging waste reduction initiatives
Communication and Engagement

Opportunities to participate in Council decision
making

Council provision of information to residents

Planning Development and Regulatory Services

Dog control

Managing development and growth

Enforcement of development and building
regulafions

Litter control and rubbish dumping

Community Life

Community safety/crime prevention
Support for aged persons
Support for people with a disability
Support for youth
Support for the Aboriginal community
Support for arts and culture
Provision and operation of libraries

Support for child and family (i.e. services)

Environment and Sustainability

Support for community environmental initiafives

Restoration of natural bushland

Healthy, natural urban streams and creeks but not

rivers
44



Where are we now?

Overall Satisfaction

Of Wingecarribee Shire residents are at least
somewhat safisfied with the performance of
Council over the last 12 months (-12% from 2022)

Council’s Image

Of residents rated Council’'s image as ‘good’ to
‘excellent’ (-4% from 2022)

Communication

Of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with
the communication from Council (-3% from
2022)

Contact

Of residents who contacted Council in the last
12 months are at least somewhat safisfied with
the way their contact was handled (-5% from
2022)

Satisfaction with the Council Administrator

* 55% of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with the
performance of Council Administrator (-15% from 2022)

e 57% of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with that the

Administrator is ‘representing a broad range of community matters
fairly’ (-14% from 2022)

e 51% of residents are at least somewhat satisfied with that the

Administrator is providing ‘effective leadership and guidance of the
community’ (-18% from 2022)

Best things about living here:

« Natural environment/ open spaces
* Friendly community

+ Country lifestyle

+ Peace and quiet

Top priorities:

* Improving/ maintaining roads

Controlling development/ less houses

Better Council management

Infrastructure development
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Telephone: (02) 4352 2388
Web: www.micromex.com.au
Email: sftu@micromex.com.au
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